© കേരള സർക്കാർ Government of Kerala 2021



Regn.No. KERBIL/2012/45073 dated 05-09-2012 with RNI Reg No.KL/TV(N)/634/2021-2023

കേരള ഗസറ്റ് KERALA GAZETTE

അസാധാരണം

EXTRAORDINARY

ആധികാരികമായി പ്രസിദ്ധപ്പെടുത്തുന്നത് PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Co-operation (B) Department

NOTIFICATION

G.O.(P) No.195/2021/Co-op

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 22nd December, 2021.

7th Dhanu, 1197.

S. R. O. No. 1004/2021

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 109 of the Kerala Co-operative Societies Act, 1969 (21 of 1969), the Government of Kerala hereby make the following rules further to amend the Kerala Co-operative Societies Rules, 1969, the same having been previously published under Notification No. Co-op- B1/124/2020/Co-op dated



29th March, 2021 in the Kerala Gazette Extraordinary No 1416 dated 12th April, 2021 as required by sub-section (1) of section 109 of the said Act, namely:-

RULES

- 1. *Short title and commencement.* (1) These rules may be called the Kerala Co-operative Societies (Amendment) Rules 2021.
 - (2) They shall come into force at once.
- 2. *Amendment of the Rules.* In the Kerala Co-operative Societies Rules, 1969, in clause (a) of the fourth proviso to sub-rule (1) of rule 185, for the word and symbol "Alappuzha" the words and symbols "Alappuzha and M. Dasan Memorial Co-operative Institute of Engineering & Information Technology Limited No. 4460 (M.Dit)" shall be substituted.

By order of the Governor, MINI ANTONY IAS Secretary to Government.

Explanatory Note

(This does not form part of the notification, but is intended to indicate its general purport)

As per the clause (a) of sub-rule(1) of rule 185 of Kerala Co-operative Societies Rules 1969, Agricultural Co-Operative Staff Training Institute (ACSTI) or Institute of Co-operative Management, Thiruvananthapuram / Kannur or Kerala Institute of Making the Best (KIMB), Alappuzha are the institutions conducting short term training programme courses to the ministerial cadre staff of Short Term Credit Societies for



3

promotion and annual increment. M.Dasan Memorial Co-operative Institute of Engineering & Information Technology Ltd No. 4460 (M.Dit) requested the Government to approve the shot term training programme courses to the ministerial cadre staff of Short Term Credit Societies conducted by them for promotion and annual increment. The draft rules were previously published as required under sub-section (1) of Section 109 of the Kerala Co-operative Societies Act, 1969 (Act 21 of 1969) as per Notification No.B1/124/2021/Co-op dated 29th March, 2021 in the Kerala Gazette Extra ordinary No/1416 dated 12th April, 2021 inviting suggestions or objections, if any, in respect of the said draft rules. Hence the Government considered the matter in detail and are pleased to amend clause (a) of the fourth proviso to sub-rule(1) of rule 185 of the Kerala Co-operative Societies Rules, 1969.

The notification is intended to achieve the above object.

